Commission Advisory & Compliance Division RESOLUTION T-14152 Telecommunications Branch September 12, 1990

# RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION T-14152. Santa Cruz Cellular Telephone, Inc. (U-3019-C). Approval of contract with the Santa Cruz Transportation Commission for Call Box Service.

BY ADVICE LETTER No. 12, FILED ON August 20, 1990.

## SUMMARY

15

and the second second

This resolution authorizes Santa Cruz Cellular Telephone, Inc. (SCCT) to enter into an agreement with the Santa Cruz Transportation Commission to provide cellular telecommunications service at other than tariffed rates, pursuant to Commission General Order No. (G.O) 96-A, Section X.A, "Contracts and Services at Other Than Filed Tariff Schedules - General Requirements and Procedure."

The contract was filed with the Telecommunications Branch of the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division on August 20, 1990 and served on competing and adjacent utilities. No protests were received.

#### BACKGROUND

SCCT provides cellular radiotelecommuncations service in the Santa Cruz Metropolitan Service Area. SCCT filed this contract to provide cellular radiotelephone service for a motorist aid system for the Santa Cruz County Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies. The service will permit motorist access to the 911 Command Center from stationary cellular call boxes along freeways.

# **DISCUSSION**

The price and terms for the cellular call box service are specified in the contract submitted with Advice Letter No. 12. A base rate per box per month is specified along with an excess rate for airtime usage over a maximum included in the base rate for all boxes.

The contract will be for ten years, terminating in the year 2000. The rates and terms of the contract appear to be reasonable.



Resolution T-14152 September 12, 1990

## PROTESTS

No protests were received.

FINDINGS

We find the rates and terms of the contract reasonable.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

Advice Letter No. 12 filed by Santa Cruz Cellular Telephone, Inc. on August 20, 1990 be made effective on today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on September 12, 1990. The following Commissioners approved it:

G. MITCHELL WILK President FREDERICK R. DUDA STANLEY W. HULETT PATRICIA M. ECKERT Commissioners

Commissioner John B. Ohanian, being necessarily absent, did not participate.

NEEL J. SHULMAN Executive Director